506590939 04/02/2021

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6637721

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST	

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
WHITE OAK COMMERCIAL FINANCE, LLC	04/01/2021

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	GR ENERGY SERVICES MANAGEMENT, LP		
Street Address:	2150 TOWN SQUARE PLACE,		
Internal Address:	SUITE 410		
City:	SUGAR LAND		
State/Country:	TEXAS		
Postal Code:	77479		

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 4

Property Type	Number		
Application Number:	62524230		
Application Number:	16013818		
Application Number:	62631621		
Application Number:	16276349		

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (212)294-4700

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Email: mnair@winston.com

Correspondent Name: WINSTON & STRAWN LLP - BECKY L. TROUTMAN

Address Line 1: 101 CALIFORNIA ST

Address Line 2: 35TH FLOOR

Address Line 4: SAN FRANCISCO, CALIFORNIA 94111

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	BECKY L. TROUTMAN
SIGNATURE:	/BECKY L. TROUTMAN/
DATE SIGNED:	04/02/2021

Total Attachments: 3

source=Project Vortex - Release of Security Interest#page1.tif source=Project Vortex - Release of Security Interest#page2.tif source=Project Vortex - Release of Security Interest#page3.tif

PATENT 506590939 REEL: 055810 FRAME: 0172

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTERESTS IN PATENTS

This Release of Security Interests in Patents ("<u>Release</u>") is made as of April 1, 2021 (the "<u>Release Date</u>"), by WHITE OAK COMMERCIAL FINANCE, LLC, in its capacity as agent for certain lenders ("<u>Agent</u>") in favor of GR ENERGY SERVICES MANAGEMENT, LP, a Delaware limited partnership ("<u>Debtor</u>").

WHEREAS, a Patent Security Agreement between Agent and the Debtor was recorded on June 8, 2020, by the Assignment Recordation Branch of the Public Records Division of the United States Patent and Trademark Office, at Reel 052865, Frame 0245 (the "Security Agreement").

WHEREAS, Agent has agreed to terminate, release and discharge its security interest in all the patents listed on Exhibit A hereto and related Patent Collateral (as defined in the Security Agreement) (collectively, the "Patents").

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Debtor and Agent hereby agree as follows:

All of Debtor's security interests, liens, pledges, mortgages, and other encumbrances of any kind whatsoever created against the Patents pursuant to the Security Agreement (collectively, the "Security Interests") are hereby automatically terminated, released and discharged, and Agent shall sign any additional termination documents reasonably requested by Debtor at Debtor's cost and expense, including filings with the United States Patent and Trademark Office against the Patents, as shall be necessary to effect the termination, release and discharge of all of the Security Interests, each at Debtor's cost and expense.

If and to the extent that Agent has acquired any right, title or interest in or to any of the Patents, it hereby assigns and transfers such rights, title or interest to Debtor, along with any goodwill in the Patents that Agent may have acquired.

This Release shall be governed by, and construed and enforced in accordance with, the law of the State of New York.

[Remainder of this page intentionally left blank.]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Agent has caused this document to be signed as of the date first set forth above by a duly authorized representative.

WHITE OAK COMMERCIAL FINANCE, LLC

Name:

[SIGNATURE PAGE TO RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS]

EXHIBIT A

Patent Name	Number	Date	Inventor	Jurisdiction	Owner
Jet Pump System with Optimized Pump Driver and Method of Using Same	US Prov 62/524,230 US Non- Prov 16/013,818	6/23/2017 [Provisional Application] 6/20/2018 [Final Application – Non-Prov]	Andrew Loris Kurkjian	US	GR Energy Services Management, LP
Modular Horizontal Pumping System with Mobile Platform and Method of Using Same	US Prov 62/631,621 US Non- Prov 16/276,349	2/16/2018 [Provisional Application] 02/14/2019 [Final Application Non-Prov]	Donald Ray Botting	US	GR Energy Services Management, LP
SLIDING SADDLE FOR HPS	Patent Application is in process	N/A	N/A	US	GR Energy Services Management, LP
AUTOMATED FLUID SEALING SYSTEM	Patent Application is in process	N/A	N/A	US	GR Energy Services Management, LP
LIQUID COOLED THRUST CHAMBER	Patent Application is in process	N/A	N/A	US	GR Energy Services Management, LP
SKIDLESS HORIZONTAL PUMPING SYSTEM	Patent Application is in process	N/A	N/A	US	GR Energy Services Management, LP

[GR Energy] Release of Security Interest in Patents (WOCF) #83222677

RECORDED: 04/02/2021

PATENT REEL: 055810 FRAME: 0175